

UNIQA Sachversicherung AG

Local Currency

Credit Rating:
A/Stable/—

Primary Credit Analyst

Ralf Bender
Frankfurt
(49) 69-33-999-194
ralf_bender@
standardandpoors.com

Secondary Credit Analyst

Wolfgang Rief
Frankfurt
(49) 69-33-999-190
wolfgang_rief@
standardandpoors.com

Publication Date

June 30, 2005

Rationale

The ratings on UNIQA Personenversicherung AG (UPV) and UNIQA Sachversicherung AG (USV) reflect their core status within the Austrian-based UNIQA insurance group (UNIQA). The primary insurance operations together contribute toward the group's strong capitalization, strong competitive position, and improving consolidated earnings track record. This is partly offset by the group's improving, but still limited earnings diversification and potential capital needs deriving from its acquisitive growth strategy.

UNIQA benefits from strong capitalization at the group level, which is expected to be sufficient to cover the group's organic growth targets or small-scale acquisitions.

The group is predominantly active in Austrian private life, health, and non-life lines where it enjoys leading positions with sound distribution links. Additional geographical diversification is derived from the group's Central and Eastern European (CEE) operations, which increasingly contribute to the group's premium income and earnings.

Standard & Poor's recognizes the tangible progress made in operating performance following strong improvements in the underwriting results and a decrease in overall expense levels, further supported by the recovery in capital markets. UNIQA's operating performance in 2004 was adequate for the rating level, with an adjusted consolidated net combined ratio of 100% and a group pretax ROE in excess of 10%.

The earnings streams are well diversified by line of business, but—although improving—remain geographically concentrated, with the majority of earnings still stemming from the mature Austrian insurance market.

Standard & Poor's expects that UNIQA will continue to expand its presence in the CEE region, albeit on a selective basis and with management's clear focus on the proper integration of recently acquired companies. Furthermore, Standard & Poor's understands that UNIQA's shareholders would support it with new equity in the event of a more substantial acquisition.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects Standard & Poor's expectation that the group will continue to benefit from strong operating performance. Specifically, Standard & Poor's expects UNIQA to achieve net combined ratios of about 100% in both 2005 and 2006 and a pretax profit of at least 10% over the same period. The group's earnings are expected to increasingly diversify away from the Austrian market through stronger presence in the CEE region. Capitalization is expected to remain strong.

Group E-Mail Address

InsuranceInteractive_Europe@standardandpoors.com

Published by Standard & Poor's, a Division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. Executive offices: 1221 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10020. Editorial offices: 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041. Subscriber services: (1) 212-438-7280. Copyright 2005 by The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. Reproduction in whole or in part prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. Information has been obtained by Standard & Poor's from sources believed to be reliable. However, because of the possibility of human or mechanical error by our sources, Standard & Poor's or others, Standard & Poor's does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or the result obtained from the use of such information. Ratings are statements of opinion, not statements of fact or recommendations to buy, hold, or sell any securities.

Standard & Poor's uses billing and contact data collected from subscribers for billing and order fulfillment purposes, and occasionally to inform subscribers about products or services from Standard & Poor's, our parent, The McGraw-Hill Companies, and reputable third parties that may be of interest to them. All subscriber billing and contact data collected is stored in a secure database in the U.S. and access is limited to authorized persons. If you would prefer not to have your information used as outlined in this notice, if you wish to review your information for accuracy, or for more information on our privacy practices, please call us at (1) 212-438-7280 or write us at: privacy@standardandpoors.com. For more information about The McGraw-Hill Companies Privacy Policy please visit www.mcgraw-hill.com/privacy.html.

Analytic services provided by Standard & Poor's Ratings Services ("Ratings Services") are the result of separate activities designed to preserve the independence and objectivity of ratings opinions. Ratings are statements of opinion, not statements of fact or recommendations to buy, hold, or sell any securities. Ratings are based on information received by Ratings Services. Other divisions of Standard & Poor's may have information that is not available to Ratings Services. Standard & Poor's has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of non-public information received during the ratings process.

Ratings Services receives compensation for its ratings. Such compensation is normally paid either by the issuers of such securities or by the underwriters participating in the distribution thereof. The fees generally vary from US\$2,000 to over US\$1,500,000. While Standard & Poor's reserves the right to disseminate the rating, it receives no payment for doing so, except for subscriptions to its publications.